. I

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE Y BEFORE THE
S/S Belfast Road, 1,000 ft. E

centerline of Duncan Mill Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1805 Belfast Road)

o CASE NO. 03-588-A
Catherine R. Jackson

Petitioner g
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by Catherine R. Jackson, the legal owner of the subject property. The variance
request is for property located at 1805 Belfast Road in the Sparks area of Baltimore County. The
Petitioner herein secks a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (garage) to be located in the front yard
in lieu of the required rear yard, and to permit a height of 20 ft. in licu of the required 15 ft. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

There were no Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received from any County
agency opposing this petition. However, Mr. Walter D. Ramberg, Ms. Jackson’s neighbor, wrote
to this office expressing concerns about the visual impact of the proposed garage on his property.
Mr. Ramberg and the Petitioner, through her representative, Mr. John T. Westerlund, Jr., have
agreed that Petitioner will move the proposed building closer to her dwelling (no more than 46 ft.

from the northeast corner) thereby placing it on lower ground so that the proposed building will




not exceed the height of the stone foundation wall. See the attached modified site plan
(Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2) which outlines the agreed to changes.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

-

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this ﬁ day of July, 2003, that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (garage) to be located in the
front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
her own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioner shall construct the proposed accessory structure in accordance with the
changes made on the attached modified site plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. ‘1) as
prepated by Mr. John T. Westerlund, Jr., and agreed to by Mr. Walter D. Ramberg.




3. The Petitioner shall construct the proposed accessory structure so that the northeast

JVM:raj

corner of the proposed building will not be more than 46 ft. from the existing house.
In so doing, the first floor elevation of the proposed dwelling will not exceed the
height of the stone foundation of the existing dwelling.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

JOHN D. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

July 31, 2003

Ms. Catharine E. Jackson
1805 Belfast Road
Sparks, Maryland 21132

Re: Petition for Administrative Vanance
Case No. 03-588-A
Property: 1805 Belfast Road

Dear Ms. Jackson:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

J omurphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: John Westerlund
15132 Wheeler Lane
Sparks, MD 21152

@ rinted seth Sovbaan fnk Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat __\£O05 B wrs— b .
- which is presently zoned R~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersirﬁned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) .
NoOo. and “Sveo, 7? '}'ﬂ Pf"“‘"t“* Q4
aCC%’SSm‘/ S-}l’ Hu{hfﬂ (7&!’&‘/*’) 7’1} 171’ /o{:ﬂ?Lfdg ;f« ‘flu: ffﬂﬁ+ )’ﬁ'“&f :fﬁ
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicéted on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
CA™ARLNEL B STACK S
Name - Type or Print . Name - Type or Print
Signature o Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ]
City State — Zip Code Signhature
Attorney For Petitioner: | 808 MREFostT RD
! Address Telephone No
Y PARXKS MDD, CA\\S2_
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ Representative to be Contacted:
SL;g.;naturg k
R Iouny  WESSBe LanD
Company : ] Name
S | \G\DZ. NHESLBR 1L 440-3R7 |
Adl ‘ : Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 536_:‘-
‘ _ LOPRES MD Z\5T,
State Zip Code City State Zip Cade

g having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
| o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
saffimore County and that the property be reposted ~

Zoning Commissionet of Baltimore Gounty

%éAS»E 0. 03 ~5€8- A Reviewed By __{3iL ___ Date _ 6 flifo 7

U ) i:!‘-:a f'_';.':*

™Y i e f
REVAfo/35001 Estimated Posting Date 6/ 9/0 2




Aflidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Za OS5 Reteast b\,j> - SPanY.(

Address
\
Eitf‘?mg g;:ép ] L= \%p ode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

dee  qitached

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Casban &S

Signature ﬂ Signature
C__PTN.MA.«J < B A pokSoN ~
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

- =S T B EH O O N O daE S s gw oy RO R S B S A ek ey e el ey o OB OB B A B B B e pg v o N N AR s s as aE S o B L T ey W W B BN B B BN B Gy i e i pE BN BN SN AN By B oy S e o b o am o am SR R P i o e s w1

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this_ 41 dayof __ _Xlwe 2003, before me, a Notary Public of the State
., personally appeared

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesai

Catherine ;ﬁcésa% -
e Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfaclorily idenfified to me as such Affiani(s). l

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary' Public

My Commission Expires 12-1-2004

My Commission Expires
REV 10/25/01 o e,




nistrative Variance

Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Admi

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - L0 VU Lase Rp.
fess
TP anx. £ MD. AR Y
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

S-'.eﬁ Q%%EC.A E‘*ﬁ

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Signature
__C%M-W €. F Sacxk.conl _
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

i =Y = B = = = = = = B B gy vy v guk i Al ok Dk S S A R S AaE B aE B I o8 D BS BN SE e Em FE vy wvn vy el enk ot o R S g D BL BE B B BE BN BN PE BN AN B BN A W A A gy ws ey wr by ow e s e ol EE BN EE SS BN B B By pn Dn B BN S BN SN EE T W Y O r

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this W A day of TJM_Q, : _ o203, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

\%/{@Z‘:‘”ﬂgﬂ liﬁ:é;f@ﬂ e
the Affiant(s) herein, persohally known or safisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My “’@Eiﬂiﬂﬂ Expires 10,1

My Commission Expires 2034

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at | §0S TSR A s (ZD_} LPares
which is presently zoned Re~2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?lned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

Hoo | and H02.7 +o pevalt o,
QCCf’Sfﬂky jhh(*'ﬂ,i’t (jctl’ftj‘{) }-0 é'{ /GC&%E’LQ :“"L +J\P {fﬂ‘x.’-?)/ﬁ'ﬁ"b(? :L.,‘ /f‘.:'C(

G‘F ‘)thi? f‘é"qu;?ﬁﬂ ear //Qk;‘?r t?hcc 7":} P@F.ﬂq:+ & Af’t'fhf a“F "?‘J\C?’,
;"\ /;fu o]c X t‘f’{q-}lf#é’ (5

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baitimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

_C—W T DOACKIOA)

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature -
Attorney For Petitioner: écﬁo,s: AR TAgT 20O,

Address Telephone No

__SPARXC MD. W
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ e Representative to be Contacted:
Signature \

AN \NTSTE2LOND
Company Name
. _ \S127. (\WeglEo AN, ARS8 1057
Address Telephone No Address Telephone Mo

| c £ MDD rANNCY4R

City State Zip Code ity State Zip Code

A Fublic Hearingﬁving been formally demanded andfor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore Gounty

CASE NO. _ 03 -s¢#- /4 Reviewed By _|S/4 Date _ _Cfrefo 7
REV 10/25/01 | Estimated Posting Date __ L JA9/0




To: Zoning Review

Dept. ot Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

From: John Westerlund 410-382-1057
6-9-03

Reasons for requesting an Administrative Variance

We are requesting a 26 x 16” accessory building with a 20 high ridge. The
building will be located behind the rear line of the existing residence. The 100 + year old
existing house has a basement with a dirt floor and a head height of about only six feet.
The basement 1s very small, being under only 1/3 of the house, and it is filled with the
houses mechanical and plumbing systems. There is no storage space. The property does
not have any existing outbuildings for general storage or storage of vehicles, lawn and
garden, mowers, tractors or tools. Because of the rural nature of the property, there will
be the need for storage of miscellaneous items required for maintenance of the house and
grounds, In addition, to avoid damage from weather, trees and birds, a vehicle must be
parked in a protected area. The property needs an outbuilding for these basic needs.

The building will be located at the rear edge of the property, out of view of the
road and all but one neighbor who is enthusiastic about the construction. There is very
little rear yard area and the area is very boggy during any rain event. In fact, the septic
system had to be moved from this area because of the topography. The proposed site
enables the use of the existing driveway. There will be no need for additional installation
of impervious road surface that would exacerbate the water problem in the rear yard.

The proposed building will be in keeping with the architectural period of the
existing farmhouse and will be an asset to the value and charm of the existing property.
Viewed from an historical perspective, the proposed building will interface not only with

the existing house on the property, but with many of the other houses nearby.

o S &y
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: PECE) R bete: b é 1 /0 >
AD miviSTepTiVE VREI ANcs

RE: Case Number _ O__é'” 5 g&:ﬁ

Petitioner/Developer: £ RINE ) ACKSpr) J 0t WESTER LA ETHL .
Date of Hearin /CIosinE:J U M}/ )9} o) OOBﬁ )

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the prapenty located at / 8 05_ 554 7!: fjjS T @QW

e w e A S

ey P il Wlinfeplalliie s, oo

o I,

The sign(s) were posted on < ) (/__( N e X3 ) 200 3

(Month, Day, Year)

e ——

s O Vg

(Slgnature of Sign Pgster)

Liwph O Keefe

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

923 fp Q;L Aan<_

(Street Address U-f_é-ign

H_unT 2 e MDD 21030

(City, State, Zip Codse o Sign Poster)

S0~ 6 & G- SBEE

(Telephone Number of Sign Posler)

Revised 3/1/01 - sCJ



DEFARTMENT OF PR@MITS AND DEVELOPMENIMANAGEMENT
" ZONING REVIEW - .

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a natice in g newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
east fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfled.
rlowever, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

e —— -_— e o s, R — P — —_— Ly
— Nl S . -

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: Og _5 gé’ j /4
Petitioner: C_-P\T‘HP\P\\L\KZ, #SM-%EDQ
Address or Location \ED‘S OB LEASST Qc\t 6%_\’_5 Z-UbZ»

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO.

AR < —MAD  ZAW B
Teiephone Number: ATKD o>} Y \DZ-S_?L

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

- e -



BALTIMURE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

. ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

case Number 03- £388 -A Address /368 f)’e/-@ﬂl' I?aﬂ:

Sontact Person: iKrwno  Kylaids, Phone Number: 410-887-3391

FPlanner, Plegse Print Your Name

~iling Date: (,f/u. /C{? Posting Date: (- I/cﬂ%{? Closing Date: 7%,_9‘,/0 7

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
‘hrough the contact person (planner) using the case number.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (D) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification

(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be malled to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commussioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

‘etitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

-ase Number 03-| §§& | -A Address J& 08 /35_/1[:;/“ 4
otitioner's Name  Cethevine el en Telephone Yo = T8 /0877
osting Date: Q/& ‘3/0'3 Closing Date: 7/f>f/¢9.,’.?

/ording for Sign: _To Permit 4k accesss vy Trae bure (/a;q,i,-*,) to  be  JocFed [
‘Hl_f ."Fwnl(- ‘ymf ;h /ffa gf }L/:.iz re;faf'r.ﬂ/ il {yqrfé’ aud 7Lc fpﬁhm.'fﬁ;
A"C:FI\{' ﬂ.P ;D \C\}. .I"h /;{'Iq {}{\ )LA.? /ﬂfful*ff/ /‘..Sﬂ f?l.*
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Development Processing

Baltimore County | County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management lowson, Maryland 21204

pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 14, 2003

Catharine Jackson
1805 Belfast Road
Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Ms. Jackson:
RE: Case Number: 03-588-A, 1805 Belfast Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 16, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
John Westerlund, 15132 Wheeler Lane, Sparks MD 21152

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybeaan ink
on Recycled Paper



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avsnge y
;%*W | Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

July 21, 2003

Ms. Catharine Jackson
1805 Belfast Road
Sparks, Maryland 21152

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. (03-588-A
Property: 1805 Belfast Road

Dear Ms. Jackson:

I have reviewed your request for administrative variance to locate your new
garage in your front yard according to your site plan drawing. I have also received the
attached letter from your neighbor, Walter Ramberg, indicating you had agreed to a new
location for the proposed garage. However, I was unable to locate the garage based on

his letter as I explained to him.,

It would be appreciated if you would kindly send me a modified plan showing the

new location of the garage which is acceptable to you and your neighbor. Traditionally,
any changes are done with red pen shown on the original site plan drawing.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

- , .. : e
@ orinted wih Soyboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recycied Papor



700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County
_ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Offlce Building, Reoom 111 July 1, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTICON: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: Jun 0, 2003
Item No.: 577-580, 583622?% 590-601
Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this {ime.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

. printed with Soybaan fnk Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

g on Recycled Paper
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a 3 DrivenioRzeel ,
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gorernor State m ‘1 T , Rohert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 5 Steele, Lt. Gorernor V( yr ' Neil J. Pedersen, Acting Administrator
Administration J
IVIARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: /+ /. 3%

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. Lo 93 7T
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Ty,

,/..-—- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speeck 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street *+ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARVEAND ™
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO TECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

—

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley @g /T“/
DATE: August 7, 2003

SUBJECT:  ZoningItem 588
Address 1805 Belfast Road

Zonming Advisory Committee Meeting of: June 30, 2003

The proposed garage must be a minimum of 30 feet from the well and 20 feet
from the septic reserve area.

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti Date: August 7, 2003



INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDﬁﬁﬁ#NG COMM 5 o
r

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 2, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 03-388 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MM
Section Chief: %ﬂ

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kofroco, Director DATE.: September 5, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 7, 2003
Item No. 588

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject~zoning item.

In compliance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor (or
basement floor) must be at least 1 foot above floodplain elevation in all construction.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-07-07-2003-ITEM NO 588-09032003



Yo: John Murphy, Zoning Commissioner
County Courthouse

401 Bosley Ave. A N

Towson, MD 21204

From: John Westerlund 15132 Wheeler Lane Sparks MD 21152
410-382-1057

Re: Administrative Variance for 1805 Belfast Rd. Sparks, MD 21152
Case #: 03-588-A.

Petitioner: Catherine Jackson

Date: 7-21-03

Dear Mr. Murphy,

Please see the enclosed information that I have assembled at your request. T have
modified the original plat in red to show that the building will be moved closer to the
existing house. The northwest corner of the proposed building will not be more than 46
teet from the existing house. Also, please note that the first floor elevation of the
proposed building will not exceed the height of the stone foundation of the existing
dwelling. 'The alignment and the setback of the building will remain the same.

These changes were made by agreement between the petitioner, Catherine
Jackson, and neighbor, Walter D. Ramburg. Please reference Mr. Ramburg’s fax to
Robin @ Balto. County Zoning Review, dated 7/15/03. I am confident you have received
Mr. Ramburg’s formal letter via mail by this time as well, I am including a copy of this
letter for your convenience.

Please feel free to contact me if you require any additional information.

esterlund Jr.
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07/15/03 13:38 FAX 41047ii165 WALTER RAMBERG . ] 02

From: Walter D. Ramberg
1711 Belfast Road , Sparks , Maryland 21152

To: Balumore County Zoning Commnussioner
401 Bosley Avenue , Towson , Maryland 21204

Re: Adminjstrative Variance Case # (03-588-A

This letter is written at the suggestion of the director of the zoning review office of the Department of Permiis
and Development Management, Rm.111, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

Itis writien to advise you that, in the interest of sparing my new neighbor, the petitioner, C. Jackson, the
county, and myself the time, trouble and expense which might come of a formal Demand for Hearing, I have
accepted the assurance of C. Jackson that she will modify her proposal it such a way that its visual impact on
my adjacent property will be minitmized. She has verbally agreed to move the proposed accessory building
closer to her dwelling (no more than 46 ft. from the northeast comner) so as to place it on lower ground, and to

set the floor level of the garage no higher than the top of the stone foundation wall at the northeast corner of the
dwelling.

These undertakings address my principal concern about the height of the proposed accessory building, which at
20 ft. above the higher ground on which it is shown in the petition for variance, would be as high as the
dwelling itself, and much closer to my property hine.

From my vantage point, a lower building would be preferable, but I appreciate the petitioner’s apparent
willingness to modify her proposal as much as she assures me she will do.

A 1D [ b P

Walter D, Ramberg
410-771-4555
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07/15/03% 13:38 FAX 41047221853 WALTER RAMBERG 101

.

From: Walter D. Ramberg
1711 Belfast Road , Sparks , Maryland 21152

- To: Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue , Towson , Maryland 21204

Re: Administrative Variance Case # 03-588-A

- This letter is written at the suggestion of the director of the zoning review office of the Department of Permits
 and Development Management, Rm.111, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

It1s written 10 advise you that, in the interest of sparing my new neighbor, the petitioner, C. Jackson, the
county, and myself the time, trouble and expense which might come of a formal Demand for Hearing, I have
accepted the assurance of C. Jackson that she will modify her proposal in such a way that its visual impact on

my adjacent property will be minimized. She has verbally agreed to move the proposed accessory building
closer to her dwelling (no more than 46 ft. from the northeast corner) so as to place it on lower ground, and to

set the floor leve] of the garage no higher than the top of the stone foundation wali at the northeast cornetr of the
dwelling.

These undertakings address my principal concern about the height of the proposed accessory building, which at
20 ft. above the higher ground on which it is shown in the petition for variance, would be as high as the
dwelling itself, and much ¢loser to my property line.

From my vantage point, a lower building would be preferable, but I appreciate the petitioner’s apparent
willingness to modify her proposal as much as she assures me she will do.

Walter D. Ramberg
410-771-4555

RECEIVED

JUIL = & 2003

JONING COMMISSIONER
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DVEFnor .5;.!‘1‘&5:”1;
Maryland Department of Planning
Michael S, Stoee Floreace & Burtan
.[.F. gﬂvemﬂr Depufy ‘S‘-::-'{:"ﬁfnry

July 1, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 07/07/03 re: case numbers 03-577-A, 03-578-A, 03-
S79-SPH., 03-580-SPHA., 03-583-A. 03-584-A, 03-585-SPHXA., 03-586-SPH. 03-587-A. 03-

388-A,03-589-SPH, 03-590-A, 03-591-A, 03-592-A, 03-593-A, 03-5394-A, 03-595-SPH, 03-
)6-SPH, 03-597-A, 03-598-SPHA, 03-599-A, 03-600-HAS & 03-601-A

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 07/01/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

James R.
Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Planning Services

o Mike Norug RECEIVED

JUL 1 0 2003

LONING COMMISSIONER

301 West Preston Street 5 Suite 1101 S Ballimore. Margland 219019305
Jel: 41076745005 Faxe 41076744305 [oll free: 1.500.767.6972 S ITV [ sers: Maryland Refay

Jrnfﬂmefnvw.mdfp.jfufa md,us
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